RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JUN **0 6** 2008 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF THE R. A. WILLIAMS)
DEVELOPMENT CO., INC. D/B/A)
CEDARBROOK TREATMENT PLANT FOR THE) CASE NO. 2008-00042
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED INCREASE IN)
RATES FOR WATER SERVICE)

MOTION OF R.A. WILLIAMS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., TO CLARIFY COMMISSION'S MAY 29,2008 ORDER AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ANSWERS TO DATA REQUESTS

Comes R.A. Williams Construction Company, Inc. (Hereinafter "R.A.Williams"), by counsel, and hereby requests a clarification of the Commission's May 29, 2008 Order, or in the alternative, an extension of time until Tuesday, June 10, 2008, within which to file its Answers to the Data Requests Appended to the Commission's May 29, 2008 Order.

The Commission's May 29, 2008 order required R. A. Williams to provide answers to 13 data requests set forth in the appendix to the Order. Including sub-parts, R. A. Williams was required to answer 18 requests. Paragraph 7(a) of the May 29, 2008 Order states that the information requested in Appendix B is due on or before June 6, 2008. However, the Procedural Schedule attached to the Order states that responses to the initial requests for information and production of documents shall be filed by R. A. Williams with the Commission no later than June 13, 2008. Due to conflict in the dates by which R. A. Williams is to respond to the request for information, R. A. Williams requests the Commission to clarify whether its responses to the data requests set forth in Appendix B are due on June 6, 2008 or June 13, 2008.

In the event that the responses to the data requests set forth in Appendix B were due on or before June 6, 2008, R. A. Williams requests an extension of time until June 10, 2008, within which to file its responses. Due to the number of requests, and the amount of time needed to review records and

provide accurate responses to same, R. A. Williams will not be able to provide responses until Tuesday, June 10, 2008. R. A. Williams has worked to meet the June 6, 2008, deadline, but simply does not have sufficient staff to provide the responsive information by June 6, 2008, and continue to carry out its normal day to day operations.

Respectfully Submitted,

Robert C. Moore Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 415 West Main Street

P.O. Box 676

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was filed by hand delivery on Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, and Todd Osterloh, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, and by first class mail on David Edward Spenard, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Ky., 40601-8204 and Martin Cogan, 1706 Bardstown Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40205, on this the 6th day of June, 2008.

Robert C. Moore